
Agenda Item #:3# / 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 18, 2015 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 8 to the contract with 
Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, Inc. (R-2012-1000) decreasing the Guarantee Maximum Price 
(GMP} for the Main Detention Center Video Visitation System project in the amount of $515,367.57. 

Summary: On July 16, 2013, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Hedrick 
Brothers Construction Company, Inc. (R-2013-0888) in the amount of $2,895,480 for construction of the 
infrastructure for the Main Detention Center inmate video visitation system. There is $515,367.57 
remaining as a result of buyout savings, unused allowances, unused owner contingency and reduced 
general conditions by early completion of the project by 122 days, due to changes in means and methods 
because of the Palm Beach Sheriff's Office temporary change in operations. This work was funded 
through the Criminal Justice and Public Improvement Revenue Bond Series 2008 and funds will be 
returned to the project budget. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15% and 
the final SBE participation in this Amendment is 8.6%. The overall SBE participation for the contract is 
21.3%. (Capital Improvements Division) Countywide (ME) 

Background and Justification: On July 16, 2013, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to 
construction of the infrastructure and equipment for the Main Detention Center for inmate visitation. 
After reconciliation of the final construction costs, a credit of$515,367.57 is being returned to the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order History 
4. Change Order No. 8 

Recommended r!f / 
D\partmeiit Director 

Approved by=----~---·-· __ r~::-_-_-_____ ·~-+-b-+-/..__r r __ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

($515,368) , __ o __ 
2017 

0 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

($515,368_} /----

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X 

Budget Account No: Fund 3053 
Budget Account No: Fund 3804 

Dept 
Dept 

411 
411 

0 
0 
0 
0 

No ---
Unit B362 
Unit B2<o2. 

2018 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2019 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Object 6502 
Object ~50'.2-

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funds are being returned to the project budget. I / 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: /) ,;---
\/ V 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



LOCATION MAP 

PBSO MAIN DETENTION CENTER 
VIDEO VISITATION 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUESTDATE: 06/25/15 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson PHONE: 233-0278 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: MDC Video Visitation System 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA- Annual CM 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: ($515,367.57) 

CS}_._ er CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: CO #8 

PROJECT NO.: 11205 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2013-0888 
DATE: 07/16/13 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers Construction 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

1. CCP #30 Final Project Reconciliation ............................................ ($515,367.57) 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN} 

'o '-I 
FUND: DEPT: UNIT: 

7 / 
FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE? D NO D YES 

/ 

($515,367.57) 

($515,367.57) 

-f JL/, 6"bS <S1a 
OBJ: ('-(~I 33J, 

~l!sl:ADVALOREM ~THER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

I l L 
BAs APPROVED BY= .1 Iv· ?.--- DATE= -----!!-...,,..._______ ---------------
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: (j 5 0~ J 1 - 6 ~ r 



CO# Description 

1 CCP #05 (Bulkhead & Steel Plates) 

2 CCP's #02, 03, 04, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 & 12 

3 CCP #012R1 (16 MWS Power & Data) CUD #2 

4 CCP's 14, 15, 18, 19, 20 & 21 CUD #3 

5 CCP's 16R1 & 17 

6 CCP's 28R1 

7 CCP's 23, 25, 27R1 & 29 

8 CCP #30 - Final Project Reconciliation 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
FOR A TT CONTRACT 

MAIN DETENTION CENTER VIDEO VISITATION SYSTEM 
PROJECT #11205 

Amount Amount Amount 
Date 

SBE Approved by Approved by Approved by 
Approved 

Director CRC BCC 

5/4/2014 -$24,530.00 

9/4/2014 $0.00 

12/5/2014 $0.00 

12/22/2014 $0.00 

12/22/2014 $11,049.00 

6/17/2015 $9,149.00 

Pending -$1,142.00 

Pending BCC -$515,367 .57 

Totals $0.00 -$5,474.00 4515,367 .57 

DIR + CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

-$5,474.00 

Days 
Days Days 

Approved 
Approved Approved CODE 

by 
byCRC byBCC 

Director 
0 

0 

E 

O&E 

0 

0 

0 

DIR + CRC TOTAL 
DAYS TO DATE 

0 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
MAIN DETENTION CENTER VIDEO VISITATION SYSTEM 

PBC PROJECT NO. 11205 
JUNE 24, 2015 

Contractor ......................... : .......... Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 

Change Order No ......................... 08 

Change Order Amount ............ .($515,367.57) 

Changed Contract Time ............... 0 calendar days 

Description of CCP' s: 

1. CCP #030: Final Project Reconciliation ........................................... ($515,367.57) 

Description and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #030: (0) Return unused funds to the owner. 

D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify: ) E = Errors/Omissions in Design 

0 = Owner-Initiated Z == Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

SUBMITTED: 

~~ ncp~,£11. 
MikMcPherson, Project Maiager 
Capital Improvements Division 

7/,s/i,;-
'DatJ 



PALMBEACHCOUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 
2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 08 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 30 

PROJECT: Main Detention Center Video Visitation System 
RESOLUTION NO.: R-2012-1000 (R-2013-0888) 

PROJECT NO. 11205 
DISTRICT NO.: 2 

The completion date, contract price, and all tem1s, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previ~us Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP #030: Final Project Reconciliation .................................................... ($515,367.57) 

COMPLETION DA TE 

Original Contract Price: $2,895,480.00 Contract Completion Date will be increased by O calendar days. 
Previous CO # 1 - 7 through 
This Change Order No. _8_: 

($5,474.00) Contract Notice to Proceed Date: August 1, 2013 
____ (,_$_5_15_c_,3_6_7_.5_7__,__)-1 Contract Substantial Completion Date: June 26, 2015 

ADJUSTED Contract Price: ____ $_2~,3_7_4~,6_3_8_.4_3____, ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date:_--=--N=/A:..=---___ _ 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
Execution of this change order The above changes are recommended for 
acknowledges finaf settlement of, and approval by the Owner: 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Rev. 2/2008 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Recornmepded By: 

By: "1;,( q~ 

Approved By: 

By: _____________ _ 
Shelley Vana 

Title: Mayor, BCC Date: 



-CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROP()S't\L (CCP) 

P.ahin Head) Gourit31:Board,ofCoi.uity.=Corim1is~ioners 
Facil~;ie_sJD~velopm(;lnt.&·Operatfons 
2:~3$:Vista :J;>a:t,l-way 
Wesf'Palrn Beach~ FL3Mll 

,,A1TEN:'.fl0Nr Mr.:Mik;~'McPhersm;t, Pil-t-6~ 1~r.qject,Jv1.-argtger, 

,,RBFERE:NCEt .R:efoin:Tfuitsi,fd :Funds· .,,l,"I, 'J' ••• , I,'' ·• . , .. ·• ,.,. • 

-~CPW-CnvfBER: 

.DATE:. 

030 

PBC.--:MpC f\TJQE0 VISf,.fATlGN 

. W¢ propos~:to :~·oc0111pUslrth~]\1DJDr1Fl~CA:TIONS identified m,FIBLD:J.3:ULLETVH F,:13:.# N7A ... and.as, 
i(.iescfihed herein. :J3xce,pt-as modified below1 the ori;g;in~~ ,c@n:tract.:am!f all :prior a111~11dme.nt$ s11a;l'l ryfrt~,inJp foil:force. 
fl!nd effedt;. -

PRQJ!>C,:tt8ID·CGt.rf.AAC1".PitlCE ~NGE (in:cre.a$es) 
·(d.eereaseJ 
:f uricha:rt~ed) 

'PRClPOSEDCOirTRACTrCIJ\iffi CHANGE -{ii10reases): ---__,,,,--~-~•<.fays:. 
(uncill'rJ_.fig.~d.) 

PRO'PO:SEID NEW SlJB.S'TANTIAL .COMPCETIO.N ___ ~ _____ :.date . 

. Mr.: Glatk W:90ti~; t>a:1in Beach ,:co.~ QlO 
Mc $ean/H0cl<1naJ¾ :te~ A. Daly 

(E\CID\Fomi:s\A ppendix A.\CCP 
2./08 



r ( 

PALM BEACH COUNTY MAIN DETENTION CENTER ~ VIDEO VISITATION PROJECT #1320S: 

RECONCILIATION TAB SHEET 

1

/Pre Contruction Phase 
t 

PBC Amendment #01 

CO#0i 

CO#05 

CO#06 

C0#07 

C0#08 

TOTALS 

-·· 

l, 

i,CO#04 r ~ 

/toTALS 

GMP 

i 

Credit deleting bulkhe~ds 

Secury pilaster shoe, support 
. 1brakets ... 

Clear 2 storm strwcture catch 
basins 
Credit renibvi ng stool, patch 
VCTfloor. Run CATS 

Return unused funds 

! 

11 

1
Add schlage Lockstes, 
aJuminum.brackets and 

Hf\dditional of power and data 
~; 

~for 16 MVVS 
;Aluminum brackets, relocate 
stools run fiber 

Original Value 

$ 26;980.00 

$ 2,895,480.00 $ 

$ 

$ 

\, $ 

$ 

$ 2,922,460.00 $ 

,:;$ 

$ 

$ 

Change Orders Revised Value Actual Costs Balance/ 
Recom:ilaition Deduct 

.$ 26,980~00 l$ 26,980.00 $ "' 

- $ 2,895,480.00 $2,380,112.43 $ 515,367.57 

(24,530.0cij $ (i41530.00) f $ {24,530.00) $ -
l 

111049.00 $ 11,049.00 $ 11,049.00 $ -
9,149.00 ,$ 9,149.00 $ 9,149.00 

{1,142.00} ·s . (1,142.00) $ (1,142.00) 

$ .(515,367.57) 

(5,474.00) ·$ 2,916,986.00 $ 2,401,618.43 $ -
--, 

42,992.00 

21,275.00 

84,648.00 ~ 
r 
I· 

S:\HB Prcijects\2013\13-727-01 PBC MDC Video Visitation\22 - Close OiJt\FINANCIAL Close-out\01 Reconciliation WS- (06-30-15) 
1 of 1 6/11/2015 


